Musical notes classification with Neuromorphic
Auditory System using FPGA and a Convolutional
Spiking Network
E. Cerezuela-Escudero, A. Jimenez-Fernandez, R. Paz-Vicente, M. Dominguez-Morales, A. Linares-Barranco,
G.Jimenez-Moreno
Department of Computer Architecture and Technology
University of Seville
Seville, Spain

[35], contains the NAS. Connected to a ML507 GPIO
(General-Purpose Input-Output) port there is a small adapter
that transfonns the GPIO signals to the AER codification,
following the CAVIAR standard [39]. The AER output bus is
connected to the USB AERmini2 board [40], which sends AER
events to the convolutional layer for sound processing, using
the USB port. In the final implementation of the system, this
convolutional layer will be placed in a FPGA.
Fig. 8 shows the experimental scenario, in which two
different experiments were used to test the convolutional layer:
• In the first experiment, pure tones were used to train
the convolutional layer using fundamental frequencies
of C3, F3, C4, F4, F5 and A5 notes; after that, the
system was stimulated again with the same tones but,
in this case, white noise was added to check the noise
tolerance of the system. These sounds were generated
in MATLAB.
• In the second experiment, the system was trained with
electronic piano notes: F3, F4, F5 and F6 which have
a fundamental frequency shown in Table II. Finally,
the system was excited with a fifty real-time piano
note playback for each note.
Fig. 7. Picture of the experimental test setup
MATLAB
ConvNet Training
and Execution r---'-'-'-","",,�
AER event s trougth USB
(add res + timestamp)
Virtex-S (XCSVFX70T)
NAS
MLS07 Xilinx Development Board
AER Ack
AER 16 bb
AER Re
Fig. 8. Experiments test scenario block diagram
A. Ojjline training
The computer sent the audio information to the FPGA
through audio output; thus, the USB-AERmini2 received the
FPGA outputs and sent them to the computer for the
convolutional layer training. The weights of the convolutional
layer were obtained using the frequency response of each
frequency band.
B. Sound recognition performance
In the first experiment, pure tones were emitted with -
27.73dBW; after that, white noise was added, varying the noise